

City of Madison

City of Madison Madison, WI 53703 www.cityofmadison.com

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 03049 Version: 1 Name: Approving the Fire Department to register its

training program with MATC and amending the 2006

Fire Operating Budget.

Type: Resolution Status: Passed

File created: 2/27/2006 In control: BOARD OF ESTIMATES (ended 4/2017)

On agenda: 3/21/2006 Final action: 3/21/2006

Enactment date: 3/23/2006 Enactment #: RES-06-00256

Title: Approving the City of Madison Fire Department to register its instruction training program with the

Madison Area Technical College and amending the 2006 Fire Department Operating Budget by

\$5.620.

Sponsors: Paul E. Skidmore

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments:

| Date | Ver. | Action By | Action | Result |
|-----------|------|-----------------------------------|---|--------|
| 3/21/2006 | 1 | COMMON COUNCIL | Adopt | Pass |
| 3/13/2006 | 1 | BOARD OF ESTIMATES (ended 4/2017) | RECOMMEND TO COUNCIL TO ADOPT - REPORT OF OFFICER | Pass |
| 3/7/2006 | 1 | COMMON COUNCIL | Refer | |
| 3/1/2006 | 1 | Fire Department | Referred for Introduction | |
| 2/28/2006 | 1 | Fire Department | Fiscal Note Required / Approval | |
| 2/28/2006 | 1 | Finance Dept/Approval Group | Approved Fiscal Note By The Comptroller's Office | |

Fiscal Note

Revenues and expenditures of \$5,620 will be added to the 2006 Fire Department Operating Budget. There is no anticipated impact on the Expenditure Restraint Program or the tax levy.

Approving the City of Madison Fire Department to register its instruction training program with the Madison Area Technical College and amending the 2006 Fire Department Operating Budget by \$5,620.

The Fire Department has its own training program for employees which does not receive certification from the State of Wisconsin. In the State of Wisconsin, the Wisconsin Technical College System has the authority to grant certification for fire service training.

The Department requests approval to register our employee training with Madison Area Technical College (MATC). The Fire Department would continue providing instruction and be reimbursed for instruction and any other allowable expenses. The City would pay MATC for fixed costs that would be covered from reimbursement for expenses received from MATC.

This arrangement would allow Department employees to be certified and receive college credit. The Department would be able to request validation of its training program and provide certified proof of training. This proof of certification may be required to meet some grant requirements, terms in contractual service agreements, the standards reviewed by the Insurance Service Organization (ISO), etc. MATC will also benefit for this arrangement as it will add to their student contract hours, improve their funding level and expand their service levels.

File #: 03049, Version: 1

The budget for this program will depend on the size of the recruit class for each year and the training programs available for registration. The estimated budget for 2006 is:

In-service Training GN01-54641-722115-00-7200116 \$ 5,620 Reimbursable Expense GN01-76693-722115-00-7200116 (5,620)

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the City of Madison Fire Department is approved to register its employee training program with Madison Area Technical College; and

BE IT STILL FURTHER RESOLVED, that the City of Madison Fire Department will continue to provide program instruction; and

BE IT STILL FURTHER RESOLVED, that the 2006 Fire Department Operating Budget be amended by \$5,620 for expenses and revenue for the Fire Department training program.